
/  The text of the report is attached hereto (document1

S/AC.26/1997/1).  In conformity with the provisions on confidentiality in the
Provisional Rules for Claims Procedure (articles 30, paragraph 1, and 40,
paragraph 5), a table containing the breakdown of the amounts to be paid to
each individual claimant will not be made public, but will be provided to each
respective Government and international organization separately.
GE.97-62145

UNITED
NATIONS S

Security Council Distr.
GENERAL

S/AC.26/Dec.41 (1997)
25 June 1997

Original:  ENGLISH

UNITED NATIONS
COMPENSATION COMMISSION
GOVERNING COUNCIL

Decision Concerning the Fifth Instalment of Individual Claims for Damages
up to US$100,000 (Category “C” Claims taken by the Governing Council of the

United Nations Compensation Commission at its 69th meeting, held on
24 June 1997 at Geneva

The Governing Council,

Having received, in accordance with article 37 of the Provisional
Rules for Claims Procedure (S/AC.26/1992/10), the fifth report of the Panel
of Commissioners appointed to review individual claims for damages up to
US$100,000 (category "C" claims), covering 76,751 individual claims, /1

1. Approves the recommendations made by the Panel of Commissioners, and,
accordingly,

2. Decides, pursuant to article 40 of the Rules, to approve the amounts
of the recommended awards concerning the 76,720 claims covered in the
report.  The aggregate amounts per country or international organization,
as listed in paragraph 19 of the report, are as follows: 

Summary of Fifth Instalment Recommendations

Country Number of Number of Amount of
Claims Claims Not Compensation

Recommended for Recommended for Recommended
Payment Payment (US$)

Algeria 2 -- 27,036.50

Australia 4 -- 114,460.74



S/AC.26/Dec.41 (1997)
Page 2

Country Number of Number of Amount of
Claims Claims Not Compensation

Recommended for Recommended for Recommended
Payment Payment (US$)

Austria 1 -- 20,789.17

Bahrain 4 -- 75,675.21

Bangladesh 1,441 1 9,772,278.32

Cameroon 1 -- 1,714.98

Canada 39 -- 974,360.88

Chad 1 -- 4,616.79

Croatia 2 -- 36,847.76

Czech Republic 6 -- 134,365.26

Egypt 13,274 -- 85,050,545.00

Federal Republic of
Yugoslavia (Serbia
and Montenegro) 1 -- 840.07

France 6 -- 173,929.82

Germany 7 -- 168,194.58

Greece 2 -- 67,924.84

Hungary 3 -- 60,841.05

India 9,753 3 65,200,543.03

Iran 23 -- 468,658.75

Ireland 4 -- 84,478.70

Italy 3 -- 85,401.04

Japan 1 -- 15,904.82

Jordan 9,988 18 92,708,375.12

Korea, Republic of 6 -- 123,601.31

Kuwait 25,487 -- 324,811,289.59

Lebanon 65 -- 2,266,094.07

Mauritius 2 -- 33,607.27

Morocco 5 -- 59,554.30

Netherlands 3 -- 57,180.05

New Zealand 1 -- 39,669.72

Pakistan 668 -- 7,577,923.64

Philippines 2,093 4 7,733,835.78

Poland 3 -- 31,433.14

Somalia 6 -- 112,873.60



S/AC.26/Dec.41 (1997)
Page 3

Country Number of Number of Amount of
Claims Claims Not Compensation

Recommended for Recommended for Recommended
Payment Payment (US$)

/  In conformity with the provisions on confidentiality in the2

Provisional Rules for Claims Procedure (articles 30, paragraph 1, and 40,
paragraph 5), a table containing the breakdown of the corrected amounts to be
paid to each individual claimant will not be made public, but will be provided
to each respective Government and international organization separately.

Sri Lanka 1,525 4 2,220,398.86

Sudan 1,984 -- 15,548,269.29

Sweden 2 -- 34,874.88

Syria 10,062 1 99,451,240.61

Thailand 4 -- 60,134.54

Tunisia 16 -- 204,829.96

Turkey 10 -- 223,531.45

United Kingdom 91 -- 2,169,078.28

United States of 73 -- 2,018,256.74
America

Yemen 33 -- 562,016.48

UNDP Jerusalem 3 -- 82,928.25

UNDP Washington 6 -- 148,196.89

UNHCR Canada 2 -- 52,787.08

UNHCR Geneva 2 -- 27,176.47

UNRWA Vienna 2 -- 25,993.46

Total 76,720 31 720,924,558.14

3. Decides, pursuant to article 41 of the Rules, to approve the amounts
of the corrected awards for three claims from the first instalment and
fifty-three claims from the second instalment. / The aggregate amounts of2

the corrected awards per country as listed in paragraphs 21 and 22 of the
report, are as follows:

FIRST INSTALMENT CORRECTIONS

Country Previous Recommended Corrected Recommended
Award (US$) Award (US$)

United Kingdom 5,322,359 5,310,759

Pakistan 17,787,653 17,763,696



S/AC.26/Dec.41 (1997)
Page 4

SECOND INSTALMENT CORRECTIONS

Country Previous Recommended Corrected Recommended
Award (US$) Award (US$)

Canada 3,879,863.25 3,858,309.58

Lebanon 26,143,122.53 26,123,043.04

UNDP Jerusalem 1,361,377.06 620,982.03

UNRWA Vienna 0 740,395.05

4. Reaffirms that when funds become available payments shall be made in
accordance with decision 17 [S/AC.26/Dec.17 (1994)], 

5. Recalls that, when payments are made in accordance with decision 17
and pursuant to the terms of decision 18 [S/AC.26/Dec.18 (1994)],
Governments and appropriate authorities concerned shall distribute amounts
received in respect of approved awards within six months of receiving
payment, and shall, not later than three months after the expiration of
this time limit, provide information on such distribution,

6. Decides that no compensation be awarded concerning the 31 claims
referred to in paragraph 19 of the report.

7. Requests the Executive Secretary to provide copies of the report to
the Secretary-General and copies of the report as well as the tables
containing the breakdown of the amounts to be paid to each individual
claimant to each respective Government and international organization.

-----


